
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Nos. 05-3409, 05-3586

CGB OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, INC., d/b/a CGB REHAB, INC.,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

– v. –

RHA HEALTH SER INC.; SYMPHONY HEALTH SER; RHA PA NURSING HOMES,
d/b/a PROSPECT PARK REHABILITATION CENTER d/b/a PROSPECT PARK
NURSING CENTER d/b/a PROSPECT PARK HEALTH AND REHABILITATION
RESIDENCE; RHA PENNSYLVANIA NURSING HOMES, INC., d/b/a PEMBROOKE
NURSING AND REHABILITATION CENTER d/b/a PEMBROOKE NURSING
AND REHABILITATION RESIDENCE f/k/a WEST CHESTER ARMS NURSING
AND REHABILITATION CENTER;

SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING, INC.; SUNRISE ASSISTED LIVING
MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

ANDREW L. FREY
LAUREN R. GOLDMAN
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

EVAN M. TAGER
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW LLP
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3240

*Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees Sunrise Assisted Living, Inc.
and Sunrise Assisted Living Management, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	2
RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
Facts Giving Rise To The Litigation.....	5
The Retrial	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	17
A. Sunrise’s Conduct Barely Registers On The Reprehensibility Scale	18
1. Sunrise’s conduct was barely even tortious.....	21
2. None of the <i>BMW</i> factors is present	22
a. The first two factors are undisputed	22
b. Sunrise did not target CGB at all, much less because it was financially vulnerable	22
c. Sunrise’s tort was an isolated incident	24
d. There was no evidence of intentional malice, trickery,	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
or deceit	27
3. The record contains substantial mitigating evidence.....	29
a. The tortious conduct took place in the context of a socially valuable task	29
b. Sunrise had a good-faith belief that its conduct was permissible.....	30
B. The Ratio Guidepost Confirms The Gross Excessiveness Of A \$2 Million Punishment	32
1. The ratio of more than 18:1 is a clear indicator of excessiveness	34
2. The maximum permissible ratio in this case is 1:1.....	38
3. The denominator of the ratio is \$109,000.....	47
C. The Third <i>BMW</i> Guidepost Confirms The Excessiveness Of The Award	51
D. The Punishment Cannot Be Sustained On The Basis Of Sunrise’s Finances.....	52
E. The Fact That The Jury Returned A Large Award Has No Bearing On The Excessiveness Analysis	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Albee Homes, Inc. v. Caddie Homes, Inc.</i> , 207 A.2d 768 (Pa. 1965)	21
<i>Bach v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 2005 WL 2009272 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2005)	25, 37
<i>Bains LLC v. ARCO Prods. Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2005)	30, 36, 37, 53
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boerner v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005)	42
<i>Cass v. Stephens</i> , 156 S.W.3d 38 (Tex. Ct. App. 2004).....	46
<i>Ceimo v. General Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2005 WL 1523445 (9th Cir. June 29, 2005).....	43
<i>CGB Occupational Therapy, Inc. v. RHA Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 375 (3d Cir. 2004).....	4, 21, 39, 48
<i>Chuy v. Philadelphia Eagles Football Club</i> , 431 F. Supp. 254 (E.D. Pa. 1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 595 F.2d 1265 (3d Cir. 1979)	50-51
<i>Collins Entm't Corp. v. Coats & Coats Rental Amusement</i> , 584 S.E.2d 120 (S.C. Ct. App. 2003).....	38
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Czarnik v. Illumina, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2757571 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 3, 2004).....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Diamond Woodworks, Inc. v. Argonaut Ins. Co.</i> , 135 Cal. Rptr. 2d 736 (Ct. App. 2003)	46
<i>FDIC v. Hamilton</i> , 122 F.3d 854 (10th Cir. 1997)	52
<i>Fox v. Aced</i> , 317 P.2d 608 (Cal. 1957)	31
<i>Fresh v. Entertainment U.S.A. of Tennessee, Inc.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 2d 851 (W.D. Tenn. 2003)	45
<i>Groom v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 973 F. Supp. 987 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	52
<i>Henderson v. U. S. Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 109 (5th Cir. 1983)	31
<i>Hollock v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 842 A.2d 409 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	38
<i>In re Heghmann</i> , 316 B.R. 395 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Jones v. Sheahan</i> , 2003 WL 22508171 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 4, 2003)	34
<i>Kemezy v. Peters</i> , 79 F.3d 33 (7th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>Kemp v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Kluczyk v. Tropicana Prods., Inc.</i> , 847 A.2d 23 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2004)	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kuznik v. Bees Ferry Assocs.</i> , 538 S.E.2d 15 (S.C. Ct. App. 2000).....	31
<i>Landsberg v. Scrabble Crossword Game Players, Inc.</i> , 802 F.2d 1193 (9th Cir. 1986)	55
<i>Life Ins. Co. of Ga. v. Johnson</i> , 701 So. 2d 524 (Ala. 1997).....	24
<i>Lopez v. Three Rivers Elec. Co-op., Inc.</i> , 26 S.W.3d 151 (Mo. 2000)	31
<i>Martin v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 494 A.2d 1088 (1985).....	20
<i>Mathias v. Accor Economy Lodging, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2003)	34, 53
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	44
<i>Munro v. Golden Rule Ins. Co.</i> , 393 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Neibel v. Trans World Assurance Co.</i> , 108 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Park v. Mobil Oil Guam, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2595897 (Guam Nov. 16, 2004).....	25, 46
<i>Phelps v. Louisville Water Co.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2003)	38
<i>Pierce v. Penman</i> , 515 A.2d 948 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	31

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. American Coalition of Life Activists</i> , 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2005)	35-36
<i>Professional Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993)	29
<i>Roth v. Farner-Bocken Co.</i> , 667 N.W.2d 651 (S.D. 2003)	34, 41, 53
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	44
<i>Sheedy v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 2005 WL 375657 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2005)	50, 51
<i>Sheetz, Inc. v. Bowles Rice McDavid Graff & Love, PLLC</i> , 547 S.E.2d 256 (W. Va. 2001)	31
<i>Shiner v. Moriarty</i> , 706 A.2d 1228 (Pa. Super. 1998)	44
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co.</i> , 113 P.3d 63 (Cal. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Southern Union Co. v. Southwest Gas Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2005)	36
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stogsdill v. Healthmark Partners, L.L.C.</i> , 377 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004)	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Superior Fed. Bank v. Jones & Mackey Constr.Co.</i> , 2005 WL 3307074 (Ark. Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2005)	38
<i>Taylor Woodrow Homes, Inc. v. Acceptance Ins. Cos.</i> , 2003 WL 21224088 (Cal. Ct. App. May 28, 2003).....	46
<i>Textron Fin. Corp. v. National Union Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 13 Cal. Rptr. 3d 586 (Ct. App. 2004)	46
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 288 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (M.D. Fla. 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 419 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2005).....	44
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....	26-27
<i>Waddill v. Anchor Hocking, Inc.</i> , 78 P.3d 570 (Or. Ct. App. 2003).....	46
<i>Watson v. E.S. Sutton, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2170659 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....	43
<i>Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co.</i> , 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)	42, 43
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2004).....	25, 26, 35, 49, 50
<i>Young v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 2538639 (S.D. Ind. Oct. 19, 2004)	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....2

Other Authorities

Abraham & Jeffries, *Punitive Damages and the Rule of Law:
The Role of the Defendant’s Wealth*, 18 J. LEGAL STUD. 415 (1989).....54
